
**IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

No. 1857
September Term, 2008

**CARMAN DICKERSON,
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF CARTER BRADLEY**
Appellant,

v.

RICARDO LONGORIA, et al.
Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
(The Honorable Ronald B. Rubin, Presiding)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT CARMAN DICKERSON,
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF CARTER BRADLEY**

STEFAN SHAIBANI
LAW FIRM OF STEFAN
SHAIBANI, PLLC
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 862-4335

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
DEEPAK GUPTA
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellant Carman Dickerson

April 6, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 A. The Arbitration Agreement 2

 B. Bradley’s Admission to the Nursing Home 3

 C. Regulatory Background: The Maryland Nursing Home Bill of Rights
 and the Maryland Health Care Decisions Act 5

 D. The Proceedings Below 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. BRADLEY’S ESTATE IS NOT BOUND BY THE AGREEMENT
 BECAUSE DICKERSON LACKED ACTUAL OR APPARENT
 AUTHORITY TO WAIVE BRADLEY’S RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL. . . 10

 A. There Is a Growing Consensus That, Absent a Written Directive,
 Nursing Home Arbitration Agreements Signed By Nonresidents Are
 Invalid. 11

 B. The Maryland Health Care Decisions Act Specifies Procedures for
 Designating an Agent or Surrogate When a Patient Is Incapacitated,
 and Those Procedures Were Not Followed Here. 15

 C. Dickerson Lacked Actual Authority to Waive Bradley’s Right to a
 Jury Trial. 17

D.	Dickerson Lacked Apparent Authority to Waive Bradley’s Right to a Jury Trial.	21
II.	HERITAGE CARE’S ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT IS IMPERMISSIBLY ONE-SIDED.	24
A.	An Arbitration Agreement That Gives One Party Complete Control Over Arbitrator Selection Is Fundamentally Unfair and One-Sided and Is Therefore Unenforceable.	24
1.	The agreement here is so one-sided as to be unconscionable under Maryland law.	24
2.	Every court to consider this question in the consumer or employment context has concluded that such an agreement is unenforceable.	26
3.	Because the arbitrator controls every aspect of the arbitration, neutral arbitrator-selection procedures are critical to ensure a neutral arbitral forum.	31
B.	Heritage Care’s Arbitration Agreement Also Bars Non-Compensatory Damages and Demands Secrecy.	33
	CONCLUSION	35
	PERTINENT STATUTES	1A
	MARYLAND NURSING HOME BILL OF RIGHTS	1A
	MARYLAND HEALTH CARE DECISIONS ACT	4A
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Linton</i> , 953 So. 2d 574 (Fla. Ct. App. 2007)	34
<i>Ashburn Health Care Center, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 648 S.E.2d 430 (Ga. Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> (Ga. Sept. 10, 2007)	13, 23
<i>Barbee v. Kindred Healthcare Operating, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4615858 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2008)	13
<i>BDO Seidman v. Miller</i> , 949 S.W.2d 858 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997)	31
<i>Blankfield v. Richmond Health Care, Inc.</i> , 902 So. 2d 296 (Fla. Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>Broughsville v. OHECC, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3483777 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2005)	23
<i>Bragg v. Linden Research</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 593 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	32
<i>Buhrer v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 16 Mass. L. Rptr. 551 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2003)	31
<i>Carraway v. Beverly Enterprises Alabama, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 27 (Ala. 2007)	23
<i>Cavalier Manufacturing v. Jackson</i> , 823 So. 2d 1237 (Ala. 2001)	34
<i>Cheek v. United Healthcare of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc.</i> , 378 Md. 139, 835 A.2d 656 (2003)	25
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Lesch</i> , 319 Md. 25, 470 A.2d 840 (1990)	11, 21

<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson,</i> 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	26
<i>Cole v. Burns International Security Services,</i> 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Comb v. PayPal, Inc.,</i> 218 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	32
<i>Compere’s Nursing Home, Inc. v. Farish,</i> 982 So. 2d 382 (Miss. 2008)	12, 17, 22
<i>Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers,</i> 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)	34–35
<i>Ditto v. RE/MAX Preferred Properties, Inc.,</i> 861 P.2d 1000 (Okla. Ct. App. 1993)	24, 29
<i>Doctors’ Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto,</i> 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	25
<i>Dunlap v. Berger,</i> 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002)	29, 34, 35
<i>Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,</i> 809 N.E.2d 1161 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	34
<i>Figgins v. Cochrane,</i> 403 Md. 392, 942 A.2d 736 (2008)	11, 19
<i>Flores v. Evergreen at San Diego, LLC,</i> 55 Cal. Rptr. 3d 823 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	14, 23
<i>Floss v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.,</i> 211 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000)	25, 33
<i>Forest Hill Nursing Center v. McFarlan,</i> 995 So. 2d 775 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008)	13, 22

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	27
<i>Goliger v. AMS Properties, Inc.</i> , 19 Cal. Rptr. 3d 819 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.</i> , 623 P.2d 165 (Cal. 1981)	29
<i>Green v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 355 Md. 488, 735 A.2d 1039 (1999)	9, 10, 17, 18, 24
<i>Grenada Living Center, LLC v. Coleman</i> , 961 So. 2d 33 (Miss. 2007)	12–13
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Hagehorn v. Veritas Software Corp.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 857 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	32
<i>Hearn v. Quince Nursing & Rehabilitation Center, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4614265 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2008)	13
<i>Hendrix v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4523876 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2007)	14, 21, 23
<i>High v. Capital Senior Living Properties 2-Heatherwood, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	13
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	27–28, 29, 31–32
<i>Hottle v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 846 A.2d 862 (Conn. 2004)	30
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	33, 35

<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Miller</i> , 362 Md. 361, 765 A.2d 587 (2001)	9–10
<i>Jackson v. 2109 Brandywine, LLC</i> , 180 Md. App. 535, 952 A.2d 304 (2008)	10, 21
<i>Johns Hopkins University v. Ritter</i> , 114 Md. App. 77, 689 A.2d 91 (1996)	21
<i>King v. Bankerd</i> , 303 Md. 98, 492 A.2d 608 (1985)	19
<i>McMullen v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2004)	24, 27
<i>Mississippi Care Center of Greenville, LLC v. Hinyub</i> , 975 So. 2d 211 (Miss. 2008)	12, 14, 17
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	32, 33
<i>Mt. Holly Nursing Center v. Crowdus</i> , 2008 WL 2852881 (Ky. Ct. App. July 25, 2008)	13, 23
<i>Murphy v. Mid-West National Life Insurance Co. of Tennessee</i> , 78 P.2d 766 (Idaho 2003)	32
<i>Murray v. United Food & Commercial Workers International Union</i> , 289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002)	28, 35
<i>Nagrampa v. Mailcoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Noland Health Services, Inc. v. Wright</i> , 971 So. 2d 681 (Ala. 2007)	23
<i>Ostroff v. Alterra Healthcare Corp.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	31

<i>Owens v. Coosa Valley Health Care, Inc.</i> , 890 So. 2d 983 (Ala. 2004)	23
<i>Owens v. National Health Corp.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 876 (Tenn. 2007)	14
<i>Pagarigan v. Libby Care Center, Inc.</i> , 120 Cal. Rptr. 2d 892 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	14
<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Services VI, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Phillips v. Crofton Manor Inn</i> , 2003 WL 21101478 (Cal. Ct. App. June 13, 2003)	14, 23
<i>In re Poly-America, L.P.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 337 (Tex. 2008)	33–34
<i>Posner v. Bayless</i> , 59 Md. 56 (1882)	19
<i>Shear v. Motel Management Corp. of America</i> , 61 Md. App. 670, 487 A.2d 1240 (1985)	18
<i>Sosa v. Paulos</i> , 924 P.2d 357 (Utah 1996)	32
<i>Spinetti v. Service Corp. International</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Sprague v. Household International</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 966 (W.D. Mo.)	34
<i>Suter v. Stuckey</i> , 402 Md. 211, 935 A.2d 731 (2007)	15
<i>Swain v. Automobile Services, Inc.</i> , 128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	32

<i>Thornton v. Allenbrooke Nursing & Rehabilitation Center, LLC,</i> 2008 WL 2687697 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 3, 2008)	13, 23
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels International, Inc.,</i> 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo,</i> 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Ting v. AT&T,</i> 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Toppings v. Meritech Mortgage Services, Inc.,</i> 569 S.E.2d 149 (W. Va. 2002)	29, 35
<i>Vicksburg Partners, LP v. Stephens,</i> 911 So. 2d 507 (Miss. 2005)	34
<i>Vincent v. Schneider,</i> 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006)	28
<i>Walker v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.,</i> 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005)	31, 33
<i>Walter v. Gunter,</i> 367 Md. 386, 788 A.2d 609 (2002)	10
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank,</i> 386 Md. 412, 872 A.2d 735 (2005)	10, 25
<i>Walton v. Mariner Health of Maryland, Inc.,</i> 391 Md. 643, 894 A.2d 584 (2006)	1, 6, 20, 30
<i>Warfield v. Summerville Senior Living, Inc.,</i> 69 Cal. Rptr. 3d 783 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	13, 22
<i>Waverly-Arkansas, Inc. v. Keener,</i> 2008 WL 316149 (Ark. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2008)	14

<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 623 N.E.2d 531 (N.Y. 1993)	30
---	----

<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</i> , 103 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2004)	34
--	----

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 2	25
--------------------	----

Fla. Stat. § 765.201	12
----------------------------	----

Fla. Stat. § 765.204	12
----------------------------	----

Maryland Health Care Decisions Act:

Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 5-601	7, 15, 16
---	-----------

Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 5-602	15
---	----

Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 5-605	7, 12, 15, 16
---	---------------

Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 5-606	7, 11–12, 15, 16
---	------------------

Maryland Health Care Malpractice Claims Act:

Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-2A-01	7
---	---

Maryland Nursing Home Bill of Rights:

Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 19-344	5, 6, 20
--	----------

COMAR 10.07.09.06	5
-------------------------	---

Maryland Uniform Arbitration Act:

Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-206	25
---	----

Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-213	31
---	----

Maryland Uniform Fiduciaries Act:

Md. Code Ann. Est. & Trusts § 15-201 17

Md. Rule 17-102 25

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-205 12

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-211 12

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1803 12

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1806 12

OTHER SOURCES

Arizona Department of Education, Arizona HEAT, 5187 - Alternative
Dispute Resolution Online Certification Course,
[http://www.ade.az.gov/arizonaHEAT/Courses/Program_Information.asp?County=&city=&category=&ID=5187
&returnP=1&Ptype=](http://www.ade.az.gov/arizonaHEAT/Courses/Program_Information.asp?County=&city=&category=&ID=5187&returnP=1&Ptype=) (last visited Mar. 5, 2009) 27

Nursing Home Bill of Rights, Bill Summary, H.B. 683 (1988) 1

Center for Legal Studies, Alternative Dispute Resolution Certificate Course,
<http://www.legalstudies.com/courses/alternativedispute.html> (last visited
Mar. 5, 2009) 27

Koppel, Nathan, *Nursing Homes, in Bid to Cut Costs, Prod Patients to
Forgo Lawsuits*, WALL ST. J., Apr. 11, 2008 11

8 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* (4th ed. 1998) 24

Mayo Clinic, Bedsores,
[http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/bedsores/DS00570/
DSECTION=symptoms](http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/bedsores/DS00570/DSECTION=symptoms) (last visited Apr. 1, 2009) 2

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY (2002) 3

NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, CONSUMER ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS 5TH ED. (2007)	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY (1958)	11, 18, 21
